# CH \$90.00 4081

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM317139

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
GEA Group Aktiengesellschaft		07/09/2014	Aktiengesellschaft: GERMANY

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HX Holding GmbH	
Street Address:	Dorstener Str. 484	
City:	Bochum	
State/Country:	GERMANY	
Postal Code:	44809	
Entity Type:	GmbH: GERMANY	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4081625	ECOBRAZE
Registration Number:	2493774	ECOFLEX
Registration Number:	3766012	ECOWELD

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 6152591470

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6152591450

Email: trademarks@arlaw.com
Correspondent Name: Robert E. McAlhany, Jr.

Address Line 1: 424 Church Street

Address Line 4: Nashville, TENNESSEE 37219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 019012-22

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Robert E. McAlhany, Jr.

SIGNATURE: /Robert E. McAlhany, Jr./

DATE SIGNED: 09/16/2014

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Assignment - USA#page1.tif source=Assignment - USA#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005363 FRAME: 0550

### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, **GEA Group Aktiengesellschaft** is the owner of record of the trademarks and related US Trademark Registrations set out in the attached Schedule "A" (hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Trademarks").

AND WHEREAS, **HX Holding GmbH**, the full post office address of whose principal office or place of business is **Dorstener Str. 484, 44809 Bochum, Germany**, has acquired from **GEA Group Aktiengesellschaft**, the whole right, title and interest for the USA in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business carried on in the USA in association with the Trademarks.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one US-Dollar, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, GEA Group Aktiengesellschaft confirms that it has sold, assigned and transferred, and by those present does sell, assign and transfer unto HX Holding GmbH, its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest for the USA in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business carried on in the USA in association with the Trademarks, the same to be held by HX Holding GmbH, as fully and effectually as they would have been held by GEA Group Aktiengesellschaft, had this assignment and sale not been made.

Executed at Düsseldorf, this 9th day of July, 2014.

**GEA Group Aktiengesellschaft** 

Name: Markus/Hüllmann

Title: Executive Board Member

Dr. Rainer Lowack

Head IP and Innovation Management

Name: Christoph Michel

Title: CEO

By:

Dr. Christoph Hirschmann

**Director Legal Affairs** 

# Schedule "A"

Trademark	App. No.	Reg. No.
ECOBRAZE	77/623067	4,081,625
ECOFLEX	75/514301	2,493,774
ECOWELD	77/623065	3,766,012

TRADEMARK REEL: 005363 FRAME: 0552

**RECORDED: 09/16/2014**